In May 2024, we issued $65 million of 9.00% unsecured senior notes due May 15, 2029. Net of underwriting fees, we received a total of $62 million in proceeds. These notes may be redeemed, in
whole or in part, at any time at our option on or after May 15, 2026. In August 2024, we issued $75 million of 9.25% unsecured senior notes due August 15, 2029. Net of underwriting fees, we
received a total of $72 million in proceeds. These notes may be redeemed, in whole or in part, at any time at our option on or after August 15, 2026. While we continue to favor securitized debt as a
favorable source of financing for our assets, the ability to issue unsecured debt helps us to further diversify our capital structure and provides long-term financing for our mortgage credit portfolio.
We invested the proceeds from the capital raises in Agency CMOs which we expect will provide accretive returns to our shareholders. We raised a total of approximately $140 million from our
unsecured bond offerings in 2024.

Contractual Obligations and Commitments

The following tables summarize our contractual obligations at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023. The estimated principal repayment schedule of the securitized debt is based on expected
cash flows of the residential mortgage loans or RMBS, as adjusted for expected principal write-downs on the underlying collateral of the debt.

64

December 31, 2024
 (dollars in thousands)

Contractual Obligations Within One Year One to Three Years Three to Five Years
Greater Than or Equal

to Five Years Total
Secured financing agreements $ 2,504,915 $ 337,245 $ — $ — $ 2,842,160
Securitized debt, collateralized by Non-Agency RMBS — 13 — 13 26
Securitized debt at fair value, collateralized by Loans held for investment 1,288,028 2,091,147 1,937,868 2,253,020 7,570,063
Interest expense on MBS secured financing agreements 29,737 1,364 — — 31,101
Interest expense on securitized debt 255,162 394,250 257,323 292,081 1,198,816
Total $ 4,077,842 $ 2,824,019 $ 2,195,191 $ 2,545,114 $ 11,642,166

(1) Interest is based on variable rates in effect as of December 31, 2024.

December 31, 2023
 (dollars in thousands)

Contractual Obligations Within One Year One to Three Years Three to Five Years
Greater Than or Equal

to Five Years Total
Secured financing agreements $ 1,273,274 $ 808,602 $ 362,215 $ — $ 2,444,091
Securitized debt, collateralized by Non-Agency RMBS 251 326 — 67 644
Securitized debt at fair value, collateralized by Loans held for investment 1,405,503 2,302,421 1,738,678 2,942,234 8,388,836
Interest expense on MBS secured financing agreements 23,423 6,555 1,696 — 31,674
Interest expense on securitized debt 273,963 425,281 294,111 356,337 1,349,693
Total $ 2,976,414 $ 3,543,185 $ 2,396,700 $ 3,298,638 $ 12,214,938

(1) Interest is based on variable rates in effect as of December 31, 2023.

Not included in the table above are the unfunded construction loan commitments of $5 million as of December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023. We expect the majority of these commitments will
be paid within one year and are reported under Payable for investments purchased in our Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition.

We have made a $75 million capital commitment to a fund managed by Kah Capital Management, LLC. During the year ended December 31, 2024, we funded an additional $10 million towards that
commitment, which brought our total funding to $56 million, leaving an unfunded commitment of $19 million.

[…]

These longer term agreements are primarily on our less liquid Non-Agency RMBS assets. Having non-MTM financing facilities may be useful in this market to prevent significant margin calls or
collateral liquidation in a volatile market. If the market normalizes and repurchase rates fall, we may be locked into long term and higher interest expenses than are otherwise available in the market
to finance our portfolio.

70

Our profitability and the value of our investment portfolio including derivatives may be adversely affected during any period as a result of changing interest rates. The following table quantifies the
potential changes in net interest income and market value on the assets we retain and derivatives, if interest rates go up or down 50 and 100 basis points, assuming parallel movements in the yield
curves. All changes in income and value are measured as percentage changes from the projected net interest income and the value of the assets we retain at the base interest rate scenario. The base
interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at December 31, 2024 and various estimates regarding prepayment and all activities are made at each level of rate change. Actual results could differ
significantly from these estimates.

 December 31, 2024
Change in Interest Rate Projected Percentage Change in Net Interest Income Projected Percentage Change in Market Value
-100 Basis Points 12.14 % 6.30 %
-50 Basis Points 6.28 % 3.07 %
Base Interest Rate — —
+50 Basis Points (4.61) % (2.95) %
+100 Basis Points (10.17) % (5.79) %

(1) The retained securities are securities retained by us from securitization VIEs included in our portfolio and not the consolidated assets and liabilities of the VIEs. Our consolidated statement of financial condition includes
assets of consolidated VIEs that can only be used to settle obligations and liabilities of the VIEs for which creditors do not have recourse to us.
(2) Includes preferred stock dividend expense.
(3) Projected Percentage Change in Market Value is based on instantaneous moves in interest rates.

Prepayment Risk

As we receive prepayments of principal on these investments, premiums and discounts on such investments will be amortized or accreted into interest income. In general, an increase in actual or